
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Date: Wednesday, 18th December, 
2019

Time: 7.00 pm

Venue: Guildhall



2

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Information for Members of the Public

Access to the Guildhall is via the front entrance in the High Street.  The nearest car park is 
Copenhagen Street (pay and display). If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility, 
access to the Guildhall can be gained either through the door on the right side of the forecourt 
as you face the Guildhall, or through the sliding doors at the rear of the Guildhall.  There is 
dedicated disabled parking space at the rear (access via Copenhagen Street). Most meetings 
are held on the ground floor, which can be reached by using a lift.  If you are a wheelchair 
user or have restricted mobility and you wish to attend a meeting, please telephone or email 
the officer mentioned below in advance and we will make any necessary arrangements to 
assist your visit.

Part I of the Agenda includes items for discussion in public.  You have the right to inspect 
copies of Minutes and reports on this part of the Agenda as well as background documents 
used in the preparation of these reports. Details of the background papers appear at the foot 
of each report. Part II of the Agenda (if applicable) deals with items of 'Exempt Information' 
for which it is anticipated that the public may be excluded from the meeting and neither 
reports nor background papers are open to public inspection.

Please note that this is a public meeting and members of the public and press are permitted to 
report on the proceedings. "Reporting" includes filming, photographing, making an audio 
recording and providing commentary on proceedings. Any communicative method can be used 
to report on the proceedings, including the internet, to publish, post or share the proceedings. 
Accordingly, the attendance of members of the public at this meeting may be recorded and 
broadcast. By choosing to attend this public m
[...]
 Website 
Address: worcester.gov.uk



3

Audit and Governance Committee
Wednesday, 18 December 2019

Members of the Committee:-
Chairman: Councillor Alan Amos (C)

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Patricia Agar (LCo)

Councillor Jenny Barnes (LCo)
Councillor Nida Hassan (C)
Councillor Stephen Hodgson (C)

Councillor Neil Laurenson (G)
Councillor Andrew Roberts (C)
Councillor Richard Udall (L)

C = Conservative G = Green L = Labour LCo = Labour and Co-operative
LD = Liberal Democrat

AGENDA

Part 1
(ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND DECISION IN PUBLIC)

1. APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES To receive details of any Member 
nominated to attend the meeting in place of 
a Member of the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST To receive any declarations of interest.

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION Up to a total of fifteen minutes can be 
allowed, each speaker being allocated a 
maximum of five minutes, for members of 
the public to present a petition, ask a 
question or comment on any item on the 
Agenda or within the remit of the 
Committee.

4. MINUTES 
Page(s) 1 - 4

Of the meetings held on 18th September 
2019 (attached) and 9th October 2019 (to 
follow) to be approved and signed.

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS 
REPORT TO 31ST OCTOBER 2019 
Page(s) 5 - 20
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact 
Officer 

Andy Bromage, Head 
of Internal Audit 
Shared Service
Tel: 01905 722051

That the Committee note the report.



4

6. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
FOR 2020-21 
Page(s) 21 - 28
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact 
Officer 

Andy Bromage, Head 
of Internal Audit 
Shared Service
Tel: 01905 722051

That the Committee considers the draft 
annual internal audit plan and key 
performance indicators.

7. CORPORATE PROJECTS GATEWAY 
PROCESS 
Page(s) 29 - 44
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact 
Officer 

Tony Catchpowle, 
Team Manager - 
Corporate Projects and 
Transformation
Tel: 01905 722166

That the Committee notes the Project 
Management Process introduced to 
strengthen the management of key projects 
undertaken by the Council.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS Which in the opinion of the Chairman is of 
sufficient urgency as to warrant 
consideration.

9. ITEM INVOLVING THE 
DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

The Committee are invited to pass the 
following resolution:-

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of 
information as defined in Schedule 12A of 
the said Act.

PART II
(ITEM FOR DISCUSSION AND DECISION IN PRIVATE)

10. MINUTES (EXEMPT ITEMS) Of the meeting held on 9th October 2019 (to 
follow) to be approved and signed.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

18th September 2019

Present: Councillor Alan Amos in the Chair

Councillors Agar (Vice-Chairman), Barnes, 
Hassan, S. Hodgson, Laurenson and 
Roberts

Also in Attendance:
Natalie Ryan, Ernst & Young LLP

Officers: Mark Baldwin  Head of Finance
Andy 
Bromage

 Head of Internal Audit 
Shared Service

Shane Flynn  Corporate Director – 
Finance and Resources

Chris 
Lawrence

 Auditor

Sian Stroud  Deputy Director - 
Governance

Nina 
Warrington

 Head of Strategic 
Housing

19 Declarations of Interest 

None.

20 Public Participation 

None.

21 Minutes 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th July 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

22 Internal Audit Progress Report 

The Head of the Internal Audit Shared Service presented the report which 
provided summary overviews of reviews completed in regard to the 2018/19 
Internal Audit Plan. The report indicated continued progress in regard to the 
2019/20 Internal Audit Plan with a number of reviews in progress.    The Head of 
the Internal Audit Shared Service reported for those audits that are currently in 
progress summary overviews will be brought before Committee when they are 
finalised.

The majority of the 2018/19 reports returned an assurance of moderate or above, 
with the exception of Front Line Housing (Homelessness) which was ‘limited’. The 
Head of Internal Audit Shared Service informed   Committee that a robust action 
plan has been put in place for those areas that need to be strengthened. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



18th September 2019 2

Officers responded to questions from Members relating to findings on Benefits, 
Cemeteries & Crematorium, Front Line Housing and Payroll.

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the report.

23 External Audit - Local Government Briefing 

The Head of Finance presented the briefing provided by the Council’s External 
Auditors which summarises key changes and issues in the external environment 
that the External Auditors consider relevant for the Committee to note. The 
document will updated and sent to the Committee regularly.

The Chair thanked the External Auditors for the good information provided.
Members commented on the content of the briefing and asked Officers questions 
about the impact of external issues for the City Council.

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the contents of the briefing note 
received from the Council’s External Auditors.

24 External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 

Ms Natalie Ryan, Ernst & Young LLP, presented the External Audit – Annual Audit 
Letter 2018/19 to the Committee. The Annual Audit Letter summarises the key 
findings arising from the External Auditor’s work for the City Council for the year 
ended 31st March 2018/19.

The External Auditors provided an unqualified opinion (i.e. a ‘clean bill of health’) 
on the City Council’s Financial Statements and, Value for Money arrangements.

The Chair thanked Ernst & Young for their audit work and thanked Officers for 
their continued good work.

RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the details of the Annual Audit 
Letter for 2018/19.

25 Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 

The Deputy Director - Governance presented the Annual Report. It is part of 
CIPFA good practice to produce an annual report summarising the work of the 
Council’s Audit and Governance Committee, which is then reported to full Council.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the Committee approve the Audit and Governance Committee 
Annual Report 2018/19.

2. That the Annual Report be submitted to Council for information.

Page 2



18th September 2019 3

26 Guildhall Room Hire Charging Policy 

The Chair requested the item be put on the Agenda to support the development of 
a charging policy which will provide clarity and consistency in setting the level of 
charges for Guildhall room hire.

The Corporate Director - Finance and Resources presented the report. A Room 
Hire Charging approach has been in place at the Guildhall for some time but the 
varied use of the building and changing business needs of the City Council has 
resulted in the need for a reviewed and updated policy.

Members asked about arrangements where groups used the Guildhall without 
charge, or at a reduced charge, but were not engaged on activities in partnership 
with the Council. The Corporate Director proposed the wording of section 5.4 to 
be amended to reflect this to:

‘To support the work of partner organisations that are furthering the aims of the 
Council, in co-operation with Members and Officers of the Council, in bringing 
social, economic and environmental benefits to the City’.

Members asked about the inclusion of Civic functions, not necessarily in 
connection with the Mayor, for instance use of the Guildhall for medal 
presentations. The Director of Finance and Resources proposed the wording of 
section 5.5 of the policy be amended to reflect this to:

‘To support events that are led by the Mayor and/or Civic Officers’.

The Corporate Director also drew Members’ attention to section 5.7 of the policy 
which allows for the Democratic and Civic Services Manager or the Managing 
Director to use discretion where appropriate to reduce or waive charges.

RESOLVED: That the draft Guildhall Room Hire Charging Policy be 
considered by the Committee.

27 Corporate Governance Action Plan: Progress Report 

The Deputy Director – Governance presented the report which demonstrates 
progress being made to deliver the Corporate Governance Action Plan. The Deputy 
Director – Governance asked Committee Members for their thoughts on the 
proposed Toolkit for Members on Outside Bodies and Member Training on 
Corporate Governance.

Members welcomed this proposal but some noted they preferred the term 
“Guidance” to “Toolkit”. They commented that the Toolkit for Members on Outside 
Bodies would be a useful resource to be included in Member Induction Packs and 
available on the Members website. Members also suggested that the item should 
include a wider Council Members consultation.

Members discussed Member training in a broader context. It was acknowledged 
that while there were some core elements essential for all Members, on the whole 
training could be targeted at individual Members’ special areas of interest and the 
business of particular committees.  They agree that an all-Member survey to 
gauge wider preferences in regard to training would be useful.

Page 3



18th September 2019 4

RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the progress being made to deliver 
the actions set out in the Corporate Governance Action Plan.

28 Sansome Walk Decommissioning Lessons Learnt 

The Head of Internal Audit Shared Service presented the report detailing a 
‘lessons learnt’ review of the Sansome Walk Swimming Pool decommissioning 
project.

Members were concerned that they had not received the exempt report providing 
legal advice on the item with sufficient time to consider the item in its entirety. 
The Chair proposed an additional meeting of the Committee be convened to allow 
Members more time to reflect on the report in light of the exempt report.

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the report, subject to any actions 
the Committee wish to take as a result of the extraordinary meeting.

29 Any Other Business 

None.

30 Item Involving the Disclosure of Exempt Information 

RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of information as defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act.

31 Sansome Walk Decommissioning Lessons Learnt 

RESOLVED: That the item be deferred for discussed at an extraordinary 
meeting of the Committee.

Duration of the meeting: 7.00 pm to 8.55 pm

Chairman at the meeting on
18th December 2019

Page 4



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee, 18th December 2019

Report of: Head of Internal Audit Shared Service, Worcestershire Internal Audit 
Shared Service

Subject:   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT TO 31st OCTOBER 2019

1. Recommendation

1.1 That the Committee note the report.

2. Background

2.1 To provide an update on Internal Audit’s progress towards meeting its objectives as 
set out in the audit plan for 2019/2020 as approved by the Audit Committee on 20th 
March 2019.  

2.2 The Council is required under Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2018 to “maintain in accordance with proper practices an adequate and effective 
system of internal audit of its accounting records and of its system of internal 
control”.

3.  Summary of Activity:

3.1 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan.

3.2 Progress continues to be made in regard to the 2019/20 plan with the following 
audits: 

3.3 finalised since the last committee:
 Museums
 Health and Safety Follow Up

3.4 awaiting management response or clearance
 Procurement
 ICT

3.5 and, on-going as at the 31st October 2019 and progressing through the testing 
stage:

 Debtors
 Creditors
 Main Ledger
 Treasury Management
 Council Tax
 NNDR 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



3.6 Confirmation of the level of assurance and summary details of the outturns in each 
case will be provided for committee perusal when they have been finalised.

3.7 A rolling testing programme on Debtors and Creditors commenced in Q1 and is 
continuing.  Testing results so far do not indicate any new or emerging risks to be 
brought to the attention of Committee. The rolling testing programme will continue 
through Q2 and will be reported at the next Committee. 

3.8 The report commissioned by the Internal Audit Committee concerning lessons learnt 
in regard to the Sansome Walk Swimming Pool project was finalised and reported 
separately at the last Committee.

3.9 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan.

3.10 Reports completed since the 18th September 2019 in regard to the 2019-20 
Internal Audit Plan.

3.11 Museums

3.12 The review found the following areas of the system were working well:
 The knowledge, commitment and values demonstrated by the staff to the 

Service
 The Security procedures within the Worcester Art Gallery and Museum for 

Loaned Artwork.
 The Project Management and monitoring of Grant funds.
 Membership scheme which generates income and relationship building with 

the members.

3.13 There is also a project under consideration to look at the current entrance and foyer 
arrangements of the Worcester Art Gallery and Museum including security 
arrangements.

3.14 The review found the following areas of the system where controls could be 
strengthened:

 Payment Card Standards Training
 Security
 Café Contracts
 Loaned Items
 Fees and Charges

3.15 There was 1 ‘high’, 2 ‘medium’ and 2 ‘low’ priority recommendations reported. 

    Type of Audit:  Full System
Report issued: 20th September 2019
Assurance:  Moderate

3.16 Health and Safety Follow Up

3.17 People Services have made good progress in developing the Learning Lounge and 
have taken the opportunity to widen the scope as well as including those resulting 
from the Health & Safety (Operations) 2018/19 Internal Audit.  This has seen the 
Learning Lounge become more accessible and useful by building in additional 

Page 6



functions to support the learning and record keeping requirements for 
[...]
he 
arrangements deployed to date have reduced the overall risk.  With the planned 
improvements there will be a further mitigation of risk in the near future.  

3.24 A summary table is provided below of the finalised audits:

2019/20 Assurance
Museums Moderate
Health and Safety Follow Up N/a but very positive direction of travel is evident 

4. National Fraud Initiative (NFI)

4.1 The 2018/19 NFI upload of data took place during October 2018.  Various data sets 
were required, for example, Payroll, Creditors, along with a host of others provided 
by Worcestershire Regulatory Services and Civica. WIASS can confirm that all the 
required data sets have been uploaded for Worcester City Council.  A further data 
upload is to take place commencing December 2019 in regards to the single person 
discount and electoral registration. WIASS continues to play a supporting role for all 
the Partners in regard to this exercise.

Page 7



5. Follow-Up Audits

5.1 Where appropriate follow-up audit work has been undertaken the results of which 
are compiled on an on-going basis and provided in summary form for information at 
Appendix 4.  Any material exceptions arising from audit ‘follow up’ are reported to 
Audit Committee. There are no exceptions to report at this time.

6. Risk Management

6.1 Embedding the revised risk process continues and Committee will be appraised of 
the key risk areas on a regular basis.  The Pentana system continues to be 
developed and is used to capture and report on risk.  Regular reporting has been 
established in regards to risk information with updates being brought before this 
Committee.

7. Quality Assurance Improvement Plan

7.1 WIASS delivers the audit programme in conformance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards as published by the Institute of Internal Auditors. Further 
improvement has been identified through the self assessment process which was 
carried out in April 2019 and a quality assurance improvement plan (QAIP) has been 
formulated and is reported at Appendix 5.

8. Appendices

8.1 Appendix 1 shows the progress that has been made since 1st April 2019 to the 31st 
October 2019 towards delivering the Internal Audit Plan set for the year.  As at 31st 
October 2019 a total of 200 days had been delivered against a target of 320 days for 
2019/20.

8.2 Appendix 2 shows the performance indicators for the service.  These indicators 
were agreed by Audit Committee on the 20th March 2019.

8.3 Appendix 3 shows the ‘high’ and ‘medium’ priority recommendations which have 
been reported for finalised reviews.

8.4 Appendix 4 provides the Committee with audit report ‘Follow Up’ actions that have 
been undertaken to monitor audit recommendation implementation progress by 
management.

8.5 Appendix 5 provides the Committee with an update in regard to the Quality 
Assessment Improvement Plan.

Ward(s): N/A
Contact Officer: Andy Bromage. 
Telephone: 01905 722051  
Email: andy.bromage@worcester.gov.uk
Background Papers: None

Page 8



APPENDIX 1

Delivery against Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20
as at 31st October 2019

Audit Area Original
2019/20 Plan Days Forecasted days to 

the 31/12/19
AUDIT DAYS USED 

TO 31/10/19

Core Financial Systems
(See note 1) 108 75 45

Corporate Audits (See note 3) 21 16 30
Other Systems Audits 
(See note 2) 121 71 84

Sub Total 250 161 159

Audit Management Meetings 30 21 22
Corporate Meetings / 
Reading 20 15 14

Annual Plans, Reports and 
Audit Committee support 20 15 5

Other chargeable (See note 3) 0 0 0

 Sub Total 70 51 41

 Total 320 212 200

Audit days used are rounded to the nearest whole.

Note 1:      This figure includes Quality Assurance monitoring work and the Revenues and Benefits Shared 
Service audit work undertaken. A number of the ‘Core Financial Systems’ are reviewed on a rolling basis 
through Q1 to Q3 inclusive the results of which are reported in Q4.

Note 2:   A number of the budgets in this section are ‘on demand’ (e.g. consultancy, inves
[...]
egard to point 3 
below and monitoring remains in place for point 4 as indicated below.

Action 
No.

Area to be 
actioned Outcome required Action 

To be 
undertaken 
by: 

Date to be 
completed Completed

Further 
Action 
Required

3 2240 - 
Approving 
Work prior to 
starting

Develop a process 
where by we can QA 
the testing 
programme prior to 
testing being 
undertaken, and to 
ensure that a formal 
sign off has taken 
place by either Head 
of Internal Audit or 
Team Leader

Engage with staff via 
Team Meetings to 
agree a process and 
to adjust the 
methodology to 
reflect the initial sign 
off prior to the 
testing commencing.

Audit Team 
Leader

Dec-19 Ongoing.
Included in July 
Team Meeting.  

Feedback 
collated 
during 
August/ 
September 
with live 
running 
October 2019 
onwards.  
Monitoring 
being 
undertaken to 
ensure fully 
embedded. 

November:
Live running 
commenced.  
Monitoring 
continuing. 

P
age 18



Action 
No.

Area to be 
actioned Outcome required Action 

To be 
undertaken 
by: 

Date to be 
completed Completed

Further 
Action 
Required

4 2420 - Timely 
Completion of 
Stages

To make 
improvements in line 
with completing all 
stages of audits in a 
timely manner.

Stage monitoring will 
be picked up via 1-2-
1's and the report 
monitoring will be 
picked up with the 
Audit Tracker 
"Response" tab (and 
discussed in 1-2-1's).

Audit Team 
Leader

Immediate 
implementation 
with ongoing 
monitoring 
throughout the 
year

First phase 
implementation 
completed but 
remains 
ongoing. 

Continue to 
monitor to 
31st March 
2020 to 
ensure fully 
embedded.

November:
Monitoring 
continuing.

P
age 19



Page 20



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee, 18th December 2019

Report of: Head of Internal Audit Shared Service, Worcestershire Internal Audit 
Shared Service

Subject: DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2020-21

1. Recommendation

1.1 That the Committee considers the draft annual internal audit plan and key 
performance indicators
[...]
’ 
results

Management 
action plan 

implementation 
date exceeded

(nil)

XX When Audit 
Committee convene

Customer Satisfaction
7 No. of customers 

who assess the 
service as 
‘excellent’

Upward
(increasing)

XX When Audit 
Committee convene

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee, 18th December 2019

Report of: Corporate Director, Finance and Resources

Subject: CORPORATE PROJECTS GATEWAY PROCESS

1. Recommendation

1.1 That the Committee notes the Project Management Process introduced to 
strengthen the management of key projects undertaken by the Council.

2. Background

2.1 At its meeting of 9 October 2019 the Committee requested a report on the Council’s 
Project Management System. The system was established during 2018/19 to 
strengthen the Council’s approach to the management of major projects and is now 
being implemented for all high-value projects where there are considered to be 
potential risks. The Council’s Corporate Projects and Transformation Team is 
responsible for developing and managing the process, although the nominated 
project managers are responsible for implementing the process for each individual 
project.

2.2 Projects within Worcester City Council vary considerably in type, size, value and 
complexity. The Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) approved the new project 
monitoring and reporting process to help improve delivery and manage risk. The 
process aligns with Worcester City Council's existing project reporting process, but 
additional governance was implemented to ensure a more formal approval process 
was followed. 

2.3 The additional governance steps, called Project Gateways, are in place throughout 
the whole life cycle of the project and enable every project to be reviewed at service 
progress meetings, against standard KPI’s, prior to being approved by one of the 
Corporate Directors to move through to the next gateway stage. 

2.4 The project governance process is cont
[...]
a glance. The dashboard automatically updates the progress of 
tasks from their recorded due date and highlights overdue actions on the risk table 
which is located on the main page. Through the use of the actions tab and risk tab, 
the dashboard can also be used as an audit trail for when actions and decisions were 
taken.

Project Delivery Plan

The project delivery plan is a bespoke delivery plan template produced within 
Microsoft Project, it forecasts and lists all the critical tasks and takes the user 
through gateways 0-4. Depending on the complexity of the project implementation, 
an independent implementation programme may be produced for the Stage 4. 

Continual Improvement (Achieving Excellence)

The Gateway process has been developed around Worcester City Council’s services. 
There are formal service management structures and standard project gateways 
used for project delivery. The gateway process is implemented and monitored by the 
Corporate Project Team, who also support the service project leads and sponsors, 
through the approvals and delivery process.  

The gateway process continues to be developed and improved through delivery 
teams’ feedback and lesson learned. The gateway process is also regularly reviewed 
by the Corporate Directors at the Corporate Programme Board and Corporate 
Programmes Progress Meeting. 

Ward(s): All wards
Contact Officer: Tony Catchpowle, Team Manager: Corporate Projects and 

Transformation
01905 722166
Tony.Catchpowle@Worcester.gov.uk

Background Papers: None 

APPENDIX 1 - Corporate Project Gateway Approvals process

APPENDIX 2 - Corporate Projects Feasibility Proposal Template

APPENDIX 3 - Corporate Projects Evaluation Proposal Template

APPENDIX 4 - Post-Project Evaluation Process and Register Template
 

Page 34

mailto:Tony.Catchpowle@worcester.gov.uk


 
  

STAGE 4 – Post Project Evaluation   

• 3 month  review period 
• Lesson Leant    
• 12 months defects   

• Reporting  
• Delivery Programme  
• Resourc
[...]


	5 Internal Audit Progress Report to 31st October 2019
	6 Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2020-21
	7 Corporate Projects Gateway Process
	APPENDIX 1 Corporate Programme Gateway Approval Process
	APPENDIX 2 Feasibility Proposal Template
	APPENDIX 3 Evaluation Proposal Template
	APPENDIX 4 Post Project Evaluation
	APPENDIX 4a  Post Project Evaluation Process.pdf (p.1)
	APPENDIX 4b Post Project Evaluation Register.pdf (p.2)





Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

18th December 2019

Present: Councillor Alan Amos in the Chair

Councillors Agar (Vice-Chairman), Barnes, 
Hassan, S. Hodgson, Laurenson and Udall

Officers: Andy 
Bromage

 Head of Internal Audit 
Shared Service

Shane Flynn  Corporate Director, 
Finance and Resources

Sian Stroud  Deputy Director - 
Governance

Tony 
Catchpowle

 Team Manager – 
Corporate Projects and 
Transformation

38 Declarations of Interest 

None.

39 Public Participation 

None.

40 Minutes 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 18th September 
2019 and the 9th October 2019 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

41 Internal Audit Progress Report to 31st October 2019 

The Head of the Internal Audit Shared Service presented the Internal Audit 
Progress report to the Committee which provided an update on the Internal Audit 
Shared Service’s progress towards meeting its objectives as set out in the Audit 
Plan for 2019/20.

The Head of the Internal Audit Shared Service summarised that the Museums 
review had reported a number of recommendations with one “high” priority 
recommendation which was addressed as soon as the review had concluded. The 
Health and Safety follow up in connection with the previous review has indicated 
that good progress has been made by People Services and that there is a positive 
direction of travel with the service.

Officers responded to questions from Members regarding security and personal 
safety, more specifically fire safety in connection with the Museums review. The 
Chair requested Officers report back on progress following the completion of a fire 
risk assessment.



18th December 2019 2

Members requested clarification from Officers regarding their role in Quality 
Assurance. The Deputy Director – Governance informed Members that they will 
shortly be receiving a questionnaire regarding governance feedback; within this 
Members’ role in the context of scrutiny will be reviewed.

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the report.

42 Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2020-21 

The Head of Internal Audit Shared Service presented a report of the Draft Internal 
Audit Plan for 2020-21 to the Committee.

The Draft Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 was brought to Committee for consideration 
before the finalised plan is brought to Committee for approval. The Head of 
Internal Audit Shared Service summarised key points within the plan such as the 
increased budget for the review of Payroll following the service being brought 
back in house. It was also advised that the plan may change dependant on 
emerging risks, however the plan will be brought back before Committee to be 
amended if required.

Officers responded to questions from Members regarding the emphasis on Key 
Performance Indicators and also questions regarding Shared Service budgets. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee has considered and notes the draft 
internal audit plan and key performance indicators.

43 Corporate Projects Gateway Process 

The Corporate Director – Finance & Resources presented the report on the 
Corporate Projects Gateway Process to the Committee. The Team Manager – 
Corporate Projects and Transformation was also present to assist the Committee 
with any queries regarding the report.

The Corporate Director – Finance & Resources summarised that the Gateway 
process had been established in 2018/19 to strengthen the Council’s approach to 
the management of major projects and outlined to the Committee the process 
projects go through when following this particular system of project management. 
The Corporate Director – Finance & Resources advised that there is no set criteria 
to dictate if a project should follow this particular project management system 
and that the initial stages of project planning would inform officers if the project 
would be appropriate to follow the Gateway process. It was advised that each 
stage of the Gateway process required service director approval before the project 
was permitted to move to the next stage of the process. The Gateway process 
also enables emerging risks to be captured and recorded efficiently and 
effectively. The Team Manager – Corporate Projects and Transformation advised 
the Committee of the functionality of the dashboard and how the dashboard helps 
to identify and manage risk.

Members and Officers discussed how best to present project evaluation going 
forward. Members highlighted that they would find it beneficial to be informed of 
the status of Corporate Projects and that if Corporate Projects were withdrawn to 
know the reason behind this. The Chair asked Officers if an update on Corporate 
Projects could be provided as a standing item.



18th December 2019 3

RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the Project Management Process 
introduced to strengthen the management of key projects undertaken by 
the Council.

44 Any Other Business 

None.

45 Item Involving the Disclosure of Exempt Information 

46 Minutes (Exempt Items) 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 9th October 2019 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Duration of the meeting: 7.00 pm to 7.58 pm

Chairman at the meeting on
18th March 2020


